research to analyze the experiences and 
perceptions of the faculty and students in its 
implementation. The interview questions and 
survey questionnaires were developed by the 
researchers and evaluated by educational 
researchers in Bulacan State University. There 
were five thousand and eight (5008) students 

who responded and twenty-five (25) selected 
faculty members who handled the SPOC as 
participants. The data gathered from the sur-
vey questionnaires floated through the Google 
form were tabulated, analyzed, and interpreted 
using the quantitative analysis.